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PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Old Business 

None 

 

New Business 

1. Applicant: DVL3, LLC 

 Location: 60 Greece Center Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.03-4-20.2 

 Request: Site plan approval for a proposed addition (one story; 2600± 

square feet) to a medical office building (one story, 15,000± 

square feet) which previously was approved October 4, 2017, 

with related parking, utilities, grading, and landscaping on 

approximately 15.2 acres 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 

The following is a synopsis of the discussion pertaining to the above-referenced 

request. 

Matt Tomlinson, Marathon Engineering, presented the application. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  I’ll give you an update of where we are with construction, and touch on some 

items that have changed somewhat since the Planning Board’s previous approval of this site.  

The University of Rochester, currently being the only tenant, has requested an expansion of 

what they anticipated what their program would be.  So we are back before the Board tonight 

to request an additional 2600 square feet.  The site analysis and the environmental analysis 

under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) were all 

contemplating an ultimate total of 25,000 square feet in that building, of which 10,000 square 

feet previously were approved; so the impacts are minor for this 2600-square-foot addition.  

When we were here last time, we were not going to demolish the westernmost house, but 

use it for a construction office.  Unfortunately someone came by one night and ripped out all 

the copper from the house so we were unable to provide bathrooms or use it for the intended 

purpose; instead of putting more money into a house that eventually would be demolished 

eventually, we decided to demolish it now.  In addition, we cleared out there and met with 

some folks from the Gardens at Towne Center, to update them on the Burger King and also 

the construction progress.  In discussion with the residents, there were questions about dead 

trees along a portion of the property that we don’t own.  We are working with OcuSight and 

Home Leasing about taking down the dead trees; they are ash, and they have been affected 

by the emerald ash borer.  Home Leasing maintenance folks have expressed concerns relative 

to the pines that we left along the rear property line, because the support or the windbreak 

of the existing trees had now been removed; Home Leasing is afraid that the roots of the 

pines are too shallow and will be toppled by wind.  The owner had a conversation with the 

Town about that, and the remainder of those trees were removed for safety concerns. 

Mr. Copey:  The Monroe County Department of Planning and Development and the Monroe 

County Development Review Committee reviewed the progress of the project.  There are just 

a few notes from both the Monroe County Department of Transportation (“MCDOT”) and the 

New York State Department of Transportation (“NYSDOT”), who both wanted to confirm that 

there is no additional work in the highway right-of-way.  The Latta Road access was approved 

as part of the overall approval, and I believe permits have been issued.  There were no 
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comments from the Fire Marshal, building staff, or zoning staff.  I have had a conversation 

about the heating, ventilation and air conditioning (“HVAC”) units for the top of this building.  

A height assessment previously was done, but the HVAC equipment will be screened and set 

back from the edge of the building, and will be behind a four-and-a-half-foot-high parapet 

wall.  There has been some change to the crosswalk area and or loading area in the drive 

lane; those issues have been resolved. 

Mr. Gauthier:  The Department of Public Works and its engineering division have no specific 

comments on the proposed plan, just a response to what you were discussing about changes 

in clearing and other areas.  We have a heightened sense of sensitivity about site clearing 

due to a couple of projects that have gotten away from us.  Please keep your Storm Water 

Pollution Prevention Plan (“SWPPP”) up to date with what actually is happening.  If you get 

additional approvals to do something different you still need to connect it back to the SWPPP 

and follow the rules; please keep us informed. 

Arthur Daughton, 145 Fisherman’s Cove:  I just purchased a property on Mill Road and in the 

process of closing on another, I have a vested interest in this town.  I’m not here to speak 

against this project, I must say that.  Suggestions.  Somewhere in your plan, my 

recommendation is to have cross access between the YMCA and this new plan.  There was a 

concern with flooding on Willowood Drive.  I have pictures of when the seasons changes.   It’s 

about 14 feet wide and 6 to 8 feet deep that water comes up now.  I know the town requires 

that 30 % of the runoff is retained on the site; I’m trying to say it’s an issue.  In the minutes 

from the last meeting there was mention of signal light and widening of the road. 

Mr. Fisher:  That traffic signal installation won’t take place immediately.  The NYSDOT has 

said that the immediate projected traffic volume would not meet the warrants to justify the 

installation of a traffic signal at the beginning phase of the project; it is expected that the 

traffic volume will meet the warrants for the installation of a signal when additional 

development goes in. 

Mr. Selke:  I think that Mr. Daughton also would like to know when the widening of the 

roadway within the site will happen; there is a safety issue there. 

Mr. Daughton:  Is that the intent?  If it is there won’t be a light.  These are only suggestions. 

The cross access is important; we have always asked for that. 

Mr. Copey:  There already is a walkway from The Gardens at Town Center to Sawyer Park.  

On the subject of cross access, you don’t want to create a secondary road system where folks 

are traveling to get to another traffic signal; it could cause internal safety problems for 

vehicles and pedestrians. 

Mr. Daughton:  It’s something to look at.  You guys do a good job.  I’m just saying it’s worth 

taking a look.  I know they are digging the pond deeper; at total buildout that will create 

more.  I think someone should look at Round Pond Creek. 

Mr. Selke:  Are you saying they should connect to that? 

Mr. Gauthier:  The pond has been designed in anticipation for full buildout, and not just greater 

volume.  It’s changing the rate at which it’s discharging; it fully meets our requirements for 

reducing the peak runoff from the site in excess of 30% for all storm events. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  The characteristics of the Greece Center Drive that currently is in place are 

only 20 feet wide with no curbs.  When we work on it, it will be 24 feet wide and will have 

curbs placed on the south side.  Curbing on the north side of the pavement will happen in the 

future, and the swale on the north side is being piped so that it will have a grass shoulder, 

instead of a ditch.  That road will be widened prior to this medical building opening up.  We 

would love to install the traffic signal now, but we are not allowed to until such time as the 

NYSDOT says that we meet the warrants for installation. 
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Mr. Fisher:  One area about which I have concern is that many of the trees—if not all of the 

trees—have been taken down.  The previous view of the site from Latta Road consisted of 

houses along there, and they were kept up as residences; the houses and the vegetation on 

those lots have been removed.  We are looking for some buffering between the site and Latta 

Road; this might take the form of street trees, similar to what we have at M&T Bank.  There 

are no additional access points to Latta Road through that area.  The only thing that we may 

need to do is to adjust for utilities that may need to be brought in from Latta Road.  For the 

rest of it, we ought to have an undisturbed green area and provide an opportunity to put 

some trees there.  You mentioned that some of the vegetation that was located The Gardens 

at Town Center senior citizen apartments no longer is there.  I’d like to see some improved 

buffering between the project and the senior housing development. 

Mr. Schiano:  Just so that we are clear about this, are you talking about putting in trees 

immediately? 

Mr. Fisher:  That’s correct.  In addition, I want to be sure that, when you work on those parts 

of the property that are not developed, they are vegetated, grassed, and maintained.  This 

will provide some buffer between Latta Road and the development. 

Mr. Selke:  We have done this where the developers have planted grass or wildflowers. 

Mr. Fisher:  I think that wildflowers are not acceptable; to many people, they look like weeds.  

I would rather have grass that is mowed and looks like what you would find in a residential 

development so that it provides some buffering. 

 Mr. Selke:  How long will the mounds of dirt be there?  I’ m assuming you will screen it and 

sell it? How big will the trees be along the Gardens at Towne Center site?  How often will the 

grass be maintained?  

Mr. Tomlinson:  That is the intention, yes the top soil, probably trucked off not screened on 

site to eliminate dust but that is still in negotiations right now.  We will maintain any planting 

within our site.  One thing that you’ll notice on this plan is that the additional building is 

shown.  We will be back before this Board with each phase of buildout, so we will be planting 

all the way down to the end of that site; in that way, all the trees will be the same height.  

They are pines, six to seven feet tall; they grow two to three feet every year.  Our intention 

is to plant this fall if possible, potentially early next spring, somewhat dependent on weather 

and schedule, but the goal is to have all of that planting done.  The University of Rochester 

plans on the turnover of the building to them to occur in April of next year for their own 

buildout and finishing of the building.  At that time, the landscaping has to be in, the lawn 

has to be restored, by April/May of next year.  Burger King is planning to be open by December 

15, 2018 at the latest, so the landscaping for that will be installed this fall; at least the lawn 

will be in, the road will be topped, and that will look like a stable site.  Related to the Latta 

Road frontage area, as we shared with the Board during our last approval, this will be lawn; 

it will be graded up roughly two feet to promote drainage.  As soon as utilities are in, I would 

anticipate them starting to smooth it out and hopefully get some grass seed down within the 

next 60 days.  It’s in the best interest of the developer to get grass to grow prior to the winter 

to get our disturbance down and stabilize the site. 

Mr. Fisher:  Our intention is to have the tree lawn continue for the entire length of the site, 

except where there are places in which utilities need to be penetrated, that we know those 

ahead of time.   In effect, you will be replicating the tree lawn that previously existed along 

the rest of the site’s frontage. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  As you know, there currently are overhead wires across that frontage, which 

are owned and maintained by Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation; we would have to be 

inside that with any plantings.  The Monroe County Water Authority took a 15-foot-wide 
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easement, which they do on every development site.  There is restrictive language related to 

plantings, so that pushes us about 20 feet off the back edge of the sidewalk. 

Mr. Fisher:  Whatever we have to do to continue that for the full length of the site.  We’d like 

you to come back to us with a proposal so that we can determine whether it’s satisfactory. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  We do not have tenants identified, so placing utilities is difficult along Latta 

Road, back to the traffic signal; when the road gets widened to accommodate turn lanes, it 

will happen on the south side of the road.  We don’t know what the NYSDOT will require us 

to do.  I’m anticipating landscaping to go there, and we are going to have to relocate power 

poles, sidewalk, and curbing. 

Mr. Fisher:  You’re the one who removed the landscaping and trees, substantially, so we are 

looking for something that I consider to be rather minor, to mitigate that issue. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  My point is, if we plant five trees along that 250 feet of frontage, 50 feet on 

center, we will be planting them just to take them down in the future. 

Mr. Copey:  With all these constraints, why are all these trees proposed to be planted in front 

of Burger King? 

Mr. Tomlinson:  They are west of the entrance; there will be no road widening on that side.  

They have their utilities and locations identified, whereas we currently don’t have that for the 

future tenants or for the NYSDOT’s requirements. 

Mr. Copey:  Sanitary sewer, water, and gas and electric will come in from Latta Road. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  As new tenants are identified, we can place trees. 

Mr. Fisher:  I think that you need to do it now.  You took down the trees and what we are 

trying to do is provide some mitigation along there with your best information as to where it’s 

appropriate to go. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  If I can remind the Board, the tree removal was all part of the plan approval 

that you previously granted to us for Phase 1. 

 Mr. Fisher:  You intended to leave that last house, which had substantial vegetation, and 

that’s gone.  So what we are requiring is that you do that restoration, and we want you to 

come back with a proposal, and I suggest that this Board continue this application until you 

are in a position where you think the best placement for the trees will be.  Perhaps you can 

come back to us and explain where the trees will be. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  A continuation would cause negotiations and headache.  The vegetation 

removal was always part of. 

Mr. Fisher:  I don’t want a song and dance.  We’re interested in where you will be putting the 

trees. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  If you are requiring mitigation by planting trees which may have to be 

removed in the future, we request Board approval tonight.  We can provide a plan that 

satisfies the Town staff, but we respectfully request approval tonight to eliminate issues. 

Mr. Fisher:  If they understand what we want, I think that we can handle it in a combination 

of staff and me, looking at what is being proposed and working with you to approve it. 

Mr. Schiano:  Especially since you already have outlined the tree line in front of Burger King. 

Mr. Sofia:  You show two honey locust trees.  Would it be safe to say two per lot?  You will 

have to dance around utilities, but it should work. 
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Mr. Fisher:  I think that, if you understand what the intent is, as Mr. Sofia has proposed and 

we talked about, we ought to be able to look at the proposal and work with staff to be able 

to do that. 

Mr. Sofia:  It could be years before reaching full development.  We hope that we don’t have 

to move or remove the trees, but it definitely will make sense if you plant two per lot. 

Mr. Schiano:  So that we all have a clear understanding, it will part of this construction? 

Mr. Fisher:  Yes.  Certainly, we’ll have our staff meet and work with you.  You mentioned 

about putting in grass.  What is the frequency of maintenance? 

Mr. Tomlinson:  It will be the same as the rest of the site. 

Mr. Selke:  Can you plant the pine trees before you build the building, to get the Gardens at 

Towne Center buffered now? 

Mr. Tomlinson:  They could be planted before, but later there will be final grading and topsoil 

placed, which has to fall in sequence.  The plan is to have the majority of the site restored 

this fall, as much as we possibly can. 

Mr. Selke:  If you can get the pines in that way, they would be there in the spring to start 

growth. 

Mr. Tomlinson:  If you could, I would like there to be wording in the Board’s condition of 

approval, that we will do our best to provide that screening as soon as possible. 

 

Mr. Sofia made the following motion, seconded by Mr. Selke: 

          WHEREAS, on DATE October 4, 2017, in accordance with the State Environmental 

Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its 

implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, 

“SEQRA”), the Planning Board issued a Negative Declaration for the site plan approval of the 

overall, preliminary site plan for the entire “Town Center” project (the “Overall Project”), 

and site plan approval for Phase 1 of the Overall Project (the “SEQRA Negative 

Declaration”).  The Project was classified as a Type I action, and the Planning Board became 

the lead agency without the objection of any involved agencies.  The SEQRA Negative 

Declaration indicated that, to the maximum extent practicable, the Overall Project as 

originally designed or as voluntarily modified by the Applicant will avoid or minimize 

potential adverse environmental impacts that were revealed in the environmental review 

process.  The SEQRA Negative Declaration is incorporated herein by reference as if fully set 

forth, as findings of the Planning Board in its decision on the current proposal.  The Planning 

Board finds that the current proposal is consistent with the Overall Project and Phase 1 of 
the Overall Project. 

          NOW, THEREFORE, the SEQRA Regulations require no further environmental review 
by the Planning Board. 

  

VOTE:  Antelli  Yes   Burke  Yes 

  Geisler  Yes   Slocum  Yes 

  Selke   Yes   Sofia  Yes 

  Fisher   Yes 
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MOTION CARRIED 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Sofia then made the following motion, seconded by Mr. Selke, to approve the 

Proposal, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Applicant shall develop the Premises in conformity with all details of the Proposal 

as presented in the written descriptions and site development plans, as orally 

presented to the Planning Board, and as set forth herein.  In the event of any conflict 

among the oral or written descriptions of the proposal, the site development plans of 

the proposal, or the requirements or restrictions of this resolution, the Applicant agrees 

that the Planning Board shall determine the resolution of such dispute. 

2. The site plan shall be updated to reflect recent change orders submitted and approved 

by the Building Inspector related to cross walks and ADA compliance. 

3. The landscaping on the Premises shall be maintained by the current owner of the 

Premises, and by any future owner.  The owner of the Premises shall replace any dead 

plants with the same species or a similar species.  The replacement plant shall be no 

smaller than the previous plant when it originally was installed.  A note that indicates 

these requirements shall be added to the plan. 

4. Prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy for the Premises, The Applicant 

shall provide certification verifying proper installation of landscape areas on the site in 

accordance with the landscape plan approved by the Planning Board, and in 

accordance with the Town’s Landscape Guidelines for Development.  Such certification 

shall be on the certification form provided in such guidelines and shall be completed 

by a New York State Licensed Landscape Architect or Certified Nursery Professional.  

A note that indicates these requirements shall be added to the plan. 

5. All heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment shall be screened from 

public view.  If the HVAC equipment is or will be roof-mounted, the screening for such 

HVAC equipment shall be visually compatible with the proposed building(s), and shall 

be shown on the architectural elevations of the building(s).  If the HVAC equipment is 

or will be ground-mounted, its location shall be shown on the site plan.  Evidence that 

such HVAC equipment is or will be screened shall be submitted for review and approval 

by the Clerk of the Planning Board prior to affixing the Planning Board approval 

signature to the site plan. 

6. The exterior appearance (that is, materials, colors, and architectural style) of the 

proposed addition shall be the same on all sides of the proposed and shall be identical 

with the previously approved building.  Elevations of the exterior appearance shall 

identify these colors and materials, shall show all sides of the proposed addition, and 

shall be filed with the site plan. 

7. Light spill shall be contained on the Premises.  Outdoor light sources shall be aimed or 

shielded so that they are not visible when viewed from off the Premises, and so that 

light spill is cast only downward onto the Premises.  Exempt from this requirement are 

low-wattage or low-voltage lights that are located near the principal entrance to a 

building, and low-wattage or low-voltage lights, not higher than 42 inches above 

grade, that define a walkway or other access to a building.  A note that indicates this 

requirement shall be added to the plan. 

8. The locations of the designated fire lanes shall be shown on the Site Plan. 
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9. Permanently mounted “No Parking – Fire Lane” signs shall be posted along the fire 

lanes at intervals of 50 feet or less.  A note that indicates this requirement shall be 

added to the plan. 

10. The locations of all exterior doors shall be shown on the plan.  All exterior doors shall 

be connected by a sidewalk to an acceptable fire safety zone. 

11. Water mains and hydrants shall be installed and be in proper operating conditions prior 

to the commencement of any aboveground construction. 

12. Suitable access roads and temporary street signs shall be installed and maintained so 

as to provide continuous access to fire department and other emergency vehicles prior 

to the commencement of any aboveground construction. 

13. Subject to approval by the Town’s Fire Marshal, Commissioner of Public Works, and 

Engineering staff. 

14. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific applicant, developer, operator, or property 

owner, it shall be construed to include any successors and assigns. 

15. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific public official or agency, it shall be 

construed to include agents, designees, and successors. 

16. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific law, ordinance, code, rule, or regulation, 

it shall be construed to include any succeeding or superseding authority. 

17. As offered and agreed by the Applicant, the Applicant shall install street trees 

consistent with those proposed for the Burger King site, along the entire Latta Road 

frontage of the project site; the details of said plantings shall be subject to approval 

by the Planning Board Clerk. 

18. As offered and agreed by the Applicant, and consistent with this Board’s previous 

overall site plan approval for Town Center Development, the entire Latta Road frontage 

shall be planted with grass and maintained as manicured lawn. 

 

VOTE:  Antelli  Yes   Burke  Yes 

  Geisler  Yes   Slocum  Yes 

  Selke   Yes   Sofia  Yes 

  Fisher   Yes 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

APPLICATION APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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SITE PLANS 

Old Business 

None 

 

New Business 

None 

 

SPECIAL PLANNING TOPICS 

Old Business 

None 

 

New Business 

1. Applicant: McDonald’s USA, LLC 

 Location: 2341 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.:  074.14-4-13.11, 074.19-4-1-1.2 & 074.196-4-7.113 (part) 

 Request: Minor improvement plan approval for proposed façade 

improvements, modifications to vehicle circulation and drive-up 

service window, and additional landscaping at an existing 

restaurant, on approximately 1.32 acres 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

 

The following is a synopsis of the discussion pertaining to the above-referenced 

request. 

Randy Bebout, TY Lin International, Hector Urena, owner/operator McDonalds, USA, LLC., 

presented the application. 

Mr. Bebout:  The intent is to remodel this existing McDonalds restaurant.  It’s an extensive 

remodel, starting with painting the façade, modifying the parking layout, adding a side-by-

side drive-through system, and adjusting the sidewalk.  The building has a double roof now, 

and that will be modified to give a much more modern look:  no over hangs from the roof, 

just the white canopies that you see in the rendering; every entry door has a trellis overhang 

to it; and the brick will be painted, from the ground to the double mansard to the corrugated 

metal panel.  I have some photos that show the flavor of what the building will look like.  In 

addition to the new parapet wall, there will be a brand wall that will stick out about six inches 

at about eight feet wide.  We are proposing one on the front, facing West Ridge Road, and 

one on the west side; they will be finished in ceramic tile.  There is an addition of about 55 

square feet that will occur on the east side.  The purpose of the addition is to increase the 

drive-through window distance from about 21 feet to about 41 feet; that’s for efficiency and 

to speed up things at the drive-up window.  The signage was approved by the Board of Zoning 

Appeals last night.  The plans that we submitted show a new entrance into the site from the 

mall’s entrance driveway; we are not going to do that, so we have added some parking spaces 

in that area instead.  We are not changing the circulation of vehicles into, around, through, 

or out of the site; the only change is that now we will have two stacking lanes for the drive-
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through service.  We have a bypass lane for dine-in customers.  We have added parking on 

the east side, about 15 spaces.  The front spaces stay the same, but we will rebuild them to 

improve the handicapped accessible spaces.  We are putting in a concrete pad, and also 

incorporating a striped crosswalk in between the spaces, because we have the spaces and the 

width to do that.  Currently, there is a vestibule with two doors; this will be pulled in and the 

door will be moved to the front of the building.  The purpose is to eliminate that walk, which 

is in pretty bad shape, and create a standard six-inch-high curb with a walk along the building.  

If you’re coming from the back you will take that walk to stairs to the entrance doors. 

Mr. Selke:  How many doors do you have? 

Mr. Bebout:  There are two doors on the front, the third door will be eliminated; the building 

code allows it to be eliminated. 

Mr. Geisler:  If I parked on the south side of the building, would I have to walk to the front? 

Mr. Bebout:  Yes; that’s the same as it is currently. 

Mr. Geisler:  There’s no rear door to the building.  What if there were an emergency?  Would 

it be safe for me to get out? 

Mr. Bebout:  It’s no different than other McDonalds across the country.  I can’t speak to other 

floor plans, but this one meets building code requirements.  If you parked in the back, you 

would have to walk to the front.  We are not changing pedestrian patterns; the only difference 

for pedestrians is the walkway to West Ridge Road, we are moving it closer to the intersection 

and the spot chosen if because of grade.  This will be a full ADA-compliant ramp, with handrails 

on both sides; there will be a landing in between.  With the addition of the drive-through, the 

dumpster enclosure has to be relocated to the west property line.  It will be split-face block, 

the same color as the building, with gates made of Trex composite material.  Deliveries will 

be the same as currently; they happen early in the morning so that there is no conflict with 

traffic.  Green space overall will be decreased because of parking and the drive-through.  The 

zoning code says that we are required to have a minimum of 56 spaces; we were granted a 

variance for 48 spaces.  We have been working with the town engineer, and know what we 

have to reduce runoff; we have more work to do.  I don’t think a resolution of the drainage 

will affect how this site is laid out; it’s just a question of how we achieve the requirements. 

Mr. Fisher:  What we require is that the engineer verifies that this design meets what the 

requirements are, to his satisfaction. 

Mr. Bebout:  We understand that. 

Mr. Fisher:  We can’t approve this until we have verification that the requirements are met. 

Mr. Bebout:  I thought that that aspect could be handled by adding on a condition but it it 

does not appear to be the boards’ position. 

Mr. Fisher:  Things you do could affect the design and encourages the completion of the 

design. 

Mr. Gauthier:  If you’re locked on 48 spaces, with the other impervious material, if you did 

not increase, you could bank spaces. 

Mr. Bebout:  We don’t want to lose any. 

Mr. Gauthier:  If you needed the spaces, if you could live with fewer, we could make a 

recommendation to the Board of Zoning Appeals, and do more storm water management.  If 

you needed the space, fight for the spaces, but what is your peak need for spaces. 
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Mr. Urena:  We have 44 stores now, and our data show that 70% of our business is drive-

through now.  I’m hoping to increase inside traffic, but with 44 spaces and with the vast 

parking around, it’s not a necessity. 

Mr. Gauthier:  In this site, we have a mall that has flooding issues.  The mall owners are 

concerned about their existing drainage and they discharge to one of the most flood-prone 

parts of the community.  Our code gives us the authority to go beyond 30% in a problem 

area.  I don’t want to push it, but we certainly have to report to the community.  I think you 

could get strong cooperation from Wilmore in terms of your efforts.  If you’re short on parking, 

I don’t think they would mind. 

Mr. Urena:  If it would make the permitting process easier. 

Mr. Gauthier:  If you put the engineer in a situation where he is not overly constrained, it’s a 

tough site and if you could loosen it up so that it’s possible, I think it would be win win for all. 

Mr. Sofia:  How is he supposed to do that?  I know that we did this at other sites. 

Mr. Gauthier:  There have been rain gardens done. 

Mr. Bebout:  The concern is the amount of underground attention that it takes to meet that 

requirement.  This is a three-quarter-million-dollar project, and for any underground work 

that number will go up significantly. 

Mr. Gauthier:  The options are out there as I understand, have not been explored, the Bar 

Louie area was suitable for infiltration.  The other option is, and Wilmore will be cooperative, 

if you were connected to the drainage line that’s going out and if you were on their property 

in a contributing area, you would not be limited to your site. 

Mr. Bebout:  The problem is that the site is all pavement; it’s not feasible. 

Mr. Gauthier:  If you oversized your pipe and put in an orifice to limit reduction, just because 

it’s off your site does not mean that it could not be considered.  If Wilmore will not cooperate, 

please let me know.  I have to push and try to explore and understand that it’s impossible 

before I approach Wilmore. 

Mr. Bebout:  If we minimized the parking, I don’t know whether we could get to a point of no 

increase in impervious material at all.  Does that still trigger the requirement for 30% 

reduction in peak hour flow? 

Mr. Gauthier:  It would be worth talking about.  To give your client maximum flexibility I’d 

recommend to zoning that should they choose to reduce their parking to the existing, that we 

would recommend an approval.  You should move into a direction of no increase of 

imperviousness. 

Mr. Bebout:  The intent is to start in October, we have a very small window and cost is 

concern.  If we don’t have to do that there will be an interest; we have to work through that. 

Mr. Fisher:  Normally, we require that a building which can be seen by the public on all four 

sides have the same architecture.  You have a vertical element. 

Mr. Bebout:  This is an existing building; in the rear there is freezer/cooler, and we have a 

ladder back here.  I would offer to add a brand wall as far as dressing up the back. 

Mr. Fisher:  Another way is provide a color variation.  The drive-through side is bare; it lacks 

this major element, and is most visible. 

Mr. Bebout:  We can add these brand walls and look at doing something on the drive side.  

We have put a different material around the window to make it stand out.  They use the white 

along the front of the building and over the rest of it. 
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Mr. Fisher:  I think that that would do it. 

Mr. Sofia:  If you can add some elements around the windows, that would help. 

Ms. Betters:  Are the colors shown in the picture or are they on the rendering? 

Mr. Bebout:  The picture shows the actual color. 

Mr. Selke:  Do you ever get two delivery trucks at the same time? 

Mr. Bebout:  Just once, at about 4:00 a.m., so as not to interfere with traffic. 

 

Mr. Antelli made a motion, seconded by Ms. Burke, to continue the application to the 

September 5, 2018, meeting, as requested by the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Antelli  Yes   Burke  Yes 

  Geisler  Yes   Slocum Yes 

  Selke   Yes   Sofia  Yes 

  Fisher   Yes 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

APPLICATION CONTINUED TO 

SEPTMEMBER 5, 2018, MEETING 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:40 p.m. 

 

 

APPROVAL OF PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

The Planning Board of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of New York, 

rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Alvin I. Fisher, Jr., Chairman 


